
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  3 January 2024 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 11th January, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held on the above date at 
2.15pm at Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023, attached. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

4 Better Care Fund Update (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Deputy Director of Integrated Adult Social Care, attached. 

  
  
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 NHS Devon Update (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 Update report from NHS Devon, attached. 

  
6 Youth Voice Mental Health Support in Devon (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 Devon Youth Council Network update. 

  
7 Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh (Pages 29 - 124) 
 
 
8 Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 

125 - 148) 
 
 Annual report attached. 

  
9 South Hams District Council Motion re NHS Dentistry Services (Pages 149 - 150) 
 
 Letter from the Chairman of South Hams District Council, attached. 

  
10 Development of Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy  
 
 Verbal report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity. 

  
11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Future meeting dates are included in the Council’s Meetings Calendar.  

  
Next meeting (revised):  25 April 2024 
 

 
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND 
[...]
eclarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

19/10/23 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

19 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes (Chair), S Wollaston (Vice-Chair), R Croad, 
A Leadbetter, F Letch MBE 
 
S Brown, Director of Public Health 
S Collins, Director of Children & Young People's Futures 
T Forster, Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 
S Lewis, Joint Engagement Forum 
G McKenzie, Healthwatch Devon 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor A Saywell 
J Chandler, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
G Ellis, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
C Tidman, RD&E NHS Foundation Trust 
 
  

* 118   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record.             
  

* 119   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There were no items requiring urgent attention. 
  

* 120   Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Priorities and Outcomes 
Monitoring 
 
The Board received the Report from the Director of Public Health, 
Communities and Prosperity on the performance for the Board, which 
monitored the priorities identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for Devon 2020-25. 
  
The Report monitored the four Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-25 
priorities, and included breakdowns by local authority, district and trends over 
time. These priorities areas included:  
  

          Create opportunities for all  
          Healthy safe, strong and sustainable communities  
          Focus on mental health  
          Maintain good health for all  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
19/10/23 

 
The latest Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report was available on the 
Devon Health and Wellbeing website. 
  
Three indicators had been up been updated with new data, namely: 
  

         Adult Smoking Prevalence, 2022 
         Estimated Dementia Diagnosis Rate (65+), 2023 
         Fuel Poverty (low income, low energy efficiency methodology), 2021 

  
The Board discussed the district variations in Dementia Diagnosis rates (65+) 
and Dr Wollaston agreed to take back to NHS colleagues to explore further. 
  
The Board were happy to note the Report.  
  

* 121   Smokefree Devon Alliance Strategy 2023-2028 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Public Health, 
Communities and Prosperity (PH/23/01) on the new Smokefree Devon 
Alliance Strategy 2023-28, which set out the Aim, Priorities and Objectives of 
the Alliance for the next five years.  
  
The Smokefree Devon Alliance had been providing a co-ordina
[...]
red locally by Public Health’s new 
service provider. 

       The environmental impact and fire risk caused by disposable vapes not 
being disposed of correctly. 

       The difficult balance of warning young people not to vape against 
encouraging smokers to try vaping instead. 

       It was proposed that each of the Health and Wellbeing Boards submit a 
formal response to the Creating a smokefree generation and tackling 
youth vaping consultation, with this Board’s response being circulated 
to NHS colleagues before final submission. 

  
The Board agreed: 
  

       to endorse the Strategy; and  
       that a response to the Consultation be submitted on behalf of the 

Board. 
   

* 122   NHS Devon Update 
 
The Board noted the update from NHS Devon which provided Devon-wide 
and national developments within the NHS. It was intended to provide the 
Board with summary information to ensure Members were kept abreast of 
important developments.  
  
The following points were highlighted: 
  

       Operational challenges continued, but the long elective backlogs in 
Exeter and Torbay had been eliminated, with Plymouth hopefully by the 
end of the month. 

       Urgent and emergency care remained extremely challenging; and 
nationally, Devon was the highest performing county in England for 
care home vaccinations. 

       Although the latest period of industrial action had been suspended 
following talks with consultants, this did not apply to junior doctors and 
so remained a major challenge. 

       NHS Devon had received £595,000 of funding to set up a Women’s 
Health Hub provision in Devon. 

  
As to Covid it was reported that: 
  

       Current data, showed there had been a 2% decrease in cases, but a 
20% increase in hospitalisations, mostly affecting the elderly and those 
people with immunosuppression. 

       Eligible people were being encouraged to come forward for their 
vaccinations, which were key in reducing hospitalisation and harm. 

       With Covid rates the highest since March, combined with flu, a 
challenging winter ahead was predicted 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/creating-a-smokefree-generation-and-tackling-youth-vaping
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/creating-a-smokefree-generation-and-tackling-youth-vaping


4 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
19/10/23 

 
* 123   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Future meeting dates of the Board could be found on the Council’s website - 
Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing Board - Democracy in Devon 
  
Next meeting:  11 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.18 pm 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


A Smokefree Generation
Action to address smoking and vaping

10/2023

P
age 1

M
inute Item

 121

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2



The Case For Change 

• Tobacco is the one of the most preventable causes of ill health, disability and death, 
responsible for 64,000 deaths in England a year

• Almost every minute of every day someone is admitted to hospital because of smoking

• 75,000 GP appointments could be attributed to smoking each month

• It is estimated that the total costs of smoking in England are over £17 billion including £14 
billion loss to productivity

• Three-quarters of current smokers would never have started if they had the choice again 

P
age 2

M
inute Item

 121

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 2

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/health-profile-for-england/hpfe_report.html
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/tobacco-control/data#pa
[...]
Legislate when parliamentary time allows (Fourth Session Bill TBC in the King’s Speech)
• Scope of any Bill will likely follow scope of the Command Paper

• SSS funding allocations to be confirmed, delivered through a section 31 grant

• Other funding – marketing and enforcement – to be worked through in the coming weeks

• Expression of interest for first wave/pathfinder applicants opened 5/10/2023 for S2S

• Commencing tender process for financial incentives delivery partner  

P
age 7

M
inute Item

 121

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/creating-a-smokefree-generation-and-tackling-youth-vaping
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/651d43df6a6955001278b2b0/cp-949-I-stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation.pdf


P
age 12

A
genda Item

 2



 

 

IASC/24/01 
Health & Wellbeing Board  
11 January 2024 
 
Better Care Fund - Update 
 
Report of the Deputy Director of Integrated Adult Social Care Devon 
County Council. 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 

 
The Board is asked to note the update on the BCF plan for 2023/25 and latest 
performance and spend for the current year (2023/24). 
 
 
2) Background / Introduction 

 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) is the mandatory policy to facilitate integration between 
Health and Social Care, providing a framework for joint planning and commissioning. 
The BCF brings together ring-fenced budgets from NHS allocations, ring-fenced BCF 
grants from Government, the Disabled Facilities Grant and voluntary contributions 
from local government budgets, including the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board has oversight of the BCF and is accountable for its 
delivery. 
 
This report provides an update on the BCF planning process for 2023/25 and latest 
performance metrics for the current year. 
 
 
3) BCF Planning 2023/25 

 
As reported at the last meeting of the Board, the BCF plan for 2023/25 was 
submitted to government in June. 
 
Further explanatory information was subsequently requested and provided. NHS 
England confirmed approval on 21 September thereby enabling the formal release of 
funding from NHS England for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Following this national approval, Devon County Council and NHS Devon Integrated 
Care Board formalised their agreement under the section 75 (NHS Act 2006) by 31 
October, as required by national BCF conditions. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4)  Metric Targets (2023/24 only) 
 
4.1  Avoidable Admissions 
Definition: Unplanned hospitalisation for chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions 
rate per 100,000 population – a set of conditions such as asthma and diabetes, 
where the need for emergency admissions is thought to be avoidable.  We measure 
this as we would expect to be able to manage these conditions without a need for 
hospital admissions. 
 
Plan for 2023/24: 
 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
149.6 145.1 154.4 153.0 

 
Latest available actual data indicates Devon is slightly off track to meet the target - 
actual for quarter 1 being 152.7. Quarter 2 performance will be available at end of 
January 2024. 

     
4.2  Falls 
Definition: Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65 & over, 
directly standardised rate per 100,000. We measure this as with the right support in 
place we should be able to prevent falls in older people. 
This is a new BCF indicator for 2023/24. 
 

2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Plan for year 
1417 1417 

 
Data indicates Devon may not achieve its target.  Quarter 1 performance shows 
365.2 admissions, whereas we would be looking for no more than 354 per quarter.  
Admission avoidance plus FaME falls prevention programmes (Falls Management 
Exercise - a structured exercise programme that has been shown to prevent or 
reduce falls) are now running in all localities acr
[...]
 Sustainability and Socio-economic) 
 
There are no specific impacts on environment and environmental related issues. The 
majority of the BCF spend in Devon, has a socio-economic impact through the 
commissioning and provision of services to vulnerable people and employment of 
those providing those services.  
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

12) Equality Considerations 
 
The national planning requirements for the use of the BCF provide specific 
requirements for the delivery of the Public Sector Equality Duty. Regional and 
national moderation and approval provides additional assurance regarding the 
consideration of equalities in the plans.  
 
13) Risk Management Considerations 

 
This report has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have been 
taken / included to safeguard the Council's position 

 
14) Summary 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has oversight of the BCF and is accountable for its 
delivery. This report provides an update on the BCF planning process for 2023/25 and 
latest performance metrics and spending for the current year. 
 
 
Solveig Wright 
Deputy Director of Integrated Adult Social Care, Devon County Council 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  
Name: Nicola Tribble (Senior Manager Commissioning – Markets), Integrated Adult 
Social Care Commissioning 
Email: nicola.tribble@devon.gov.uk  
Address: The Annexe, County Hall 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nicola.tribble@devon.gov.uk




 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Update from NHS Devon 
January 2024 
 
Covid and Flu Vaccination Programme  

 
The South West has again achieved the highest uptake for covid and flu 
vaccinations in the country.  The Devon system has provided over 737,000 covid 
and flu vaccinations this autumn, including vaccinating over 92% of care home 

residents.  It is a fantastic collaborative achievement between all our Primary Care 
Network, community pharmacy, hospi
[...]
e event which was followed up 

with an action plan. The action plan had two 

main areas of focus: 

Education (the experience of school, curriculum, 

staff training, support in school)

Support Services (response by specific mental 

health services including the waiting times)

➢ We shared the action plan at the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in March 2023 with a 

promise to return in 9 months to see how 

things are going…

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.standupspeakup.org.uk/


▪ Mental Health in School Teams (MHST) are going well and are being expanded to include all of the schools in West 
Devon.  Funding for these comes from central Government and more needs to be done to secure funding so that all 
schools in Devon can benefit from this early intervention.  The evaluation of the impact of MHST with schools and young 
people will take place between Jan-Mar 2024

▪ Training is available for ‘senior mental health leads’ in every school (DfE assured) but lots of schools are yet to take it up. 
There is also a lot of direct work from the School Nursing teams advising schools around modifications and adjustments
to support young people in school who may be struggling.  As well as this, there is an offer from ‘Normal Magic’ on 
working in a more strengths-based approach with young people. (Public Health)

▪ From January 2024, there will be multi-agency meetings with schools, including the Ed Psych service, in order to embed 
relational policy and practice, starting with 100 schools.  This is about changing the culture and being more 
preventative so that we have more mentally healthy schools in Devon.  Changing the culture will also try to tackle the 
current problem of ‘safe spaces’ in school being linked with ‘punishment’ (eg you are punished for your behaviour
rather than the recognition that you need support and a quite space to be) (Public Health)

▪ Devon Directory of mental health support services, called Thrive has now been launched by ‘parental minds’ so that 
practitioners, teachers and parents/carers know where to find help and support in their area other than just referring to 
CAMHS. The next step is to identify gaps between what’s available and the needs. Young Devon are creating videos 
which link to the new Thrive directory so that young people know what to expect from the different services on offer.

We think these steps forward sound good in theory but as representatives from the Devon Youth Council, 

we would still like to meet with school leaders as originally suggested to make sure that these things are 

being taken seriously.

Education – Commitments and updates 2023-4

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6



▪ CAMHS/ Children and Family Health Devon (CFHD) are still working on improving communication while you wait and reduce 
waiting times by making a more streamlined process so that children and young people can have their initial assessment 
meeting quicker and can access the right support quicker without being ‘passed around.  This is a long-term project so we 
don’t think people are noticing much difference yet. 

▪ Young Devon and CAMHS mental health are improving accessibility, training on neurodivergence and exploring a range of 
approaches (eg not just talking therapy).  We don’t know how much has changed as a result. 

▪ The Health for Teens website: www.healthforteens.co.uk is still being developed and there is a wellbeing toolkit on the Young 
Devon website.  These things need more promotion as we don’t know if young people have heard of them. 

▪ More in-depth training for foster carers on specific mental health issues: This has been asked for and is now being rolled out 
by CAMHS in 2024.

▪ Commitment from DCC to improve Life story work for young people in care and nurture more love and care in the system.: 
Corporate Parenting approach is improving but there still needs to be more work on Life Story.  Our Stand up Speak up 
council will keep championing this in 2024 so we see results.

[...]
he 
partnership and demonstrated a strong commitment to shared ownership of the Partnership 
agenda. Tasks are also followed through outside of ODG meetings to ensure priorities are 
completed in a timely manner. 

 
 
 

 

Page 140

Agenda Item 8



 

17  

  

Section 8: TDSAP Priorities 2021/24  
  

The TDSAP Board agreed four strategic priorities for a three year period from 2021 to 2024. 

 

Updates against these key priorities are listed below: 

 

  

Strategic Priority 

 

 

What we have done so far to deliver this priority: 

 

To embed the learning 

from safeguarding adults 

reviews (SARs). 

 

 

Partners continue to actively contribute to the SAR Process, 

playing a key role in helping to identify relevant learning. 

 

Processes are embedded to ensure immediate learning is 

identified from SAR referrals and addressed as early as 

possible. 

 

Work has been undertaken with our SAR Lead Reviewers to 

ensure recommendations are Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 

Realistic and Timebound (SMART). 

 

The TDSAP regularly and actively seeks assurance and 

evidence from Partners against the improvements that have 

been embedded from SARs. 

 

The TDSAP continues to work with partners to ensure that 

communications are reaching the appropriate organisations and 

groups. 

 

The TDSAP has established a new dynamic internal process for 

the delivery of Safeguarding Adults Reviews. 

 

Each Safeguarding Adults Review has an underlying principle 

to ‘Focus on the Learning’ for each organisation. 

  

We regularly monitor and identify reoccurring SAR themes via 

our SAR Core Group. This allows partners to consider the best 

course of action in order to prevent reoccurrence.  

 

 

 

 

 

To work with partners to 

better understand and 

reduce the risk of 

‘Hidden Harm’, especially 

in the context of COVID  

19. 

 

 

A Multi-Agency Task & Finish Group has been established, with 

relevant partners, to focus on the ‘Hidden Harm’ that is usually 

out of sight from public view and often not recognised or 

reported.  

 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



 

18  

  

The TDSAP continues to encourage all safeguarding partners, 

who work with people who have needs for care and support, to 

exercise professional curiosity and take appropriate action. 

 

The TDSAP has updated the Terms of Reference for Multi-

Agency Case Audits (MACA) to included reference to ‘Hidden 

Harm’ and ‘Professional Curiosity’.  

 

A TDSAP Task & Finish Group is working to develop and 

deliver a podcast and animation video for partners and service 

representatives to better understand, encourage and support 

‘Professional Curiosity’ and Hidden Harm. 

 

 

To improve outcomes for 

people with needs for 

care and support by  

finding the right 

solution for them.  

 

 

TDSAP regularly seeks assurance, via the Board and it’s Sub-
Groups, that partners and service representatives work together to 
establish more effective coordination to achieve person centred 
solutions.   
   
We continue to work with partners to better understand and embed 
creative approaches, to finding effective solutions, for people with 
complex lives.  
 
A Multi-Agency Risk Management Meeting (MARMM) forum has 
been established. This was developed and co-produced by key 
partners. 
    
TDSAP have developed and shared key data and information to help 
develop effective communications and co-ordination between partner 
organisations, including strengthening links with the districts and 
community safety partners.    
   
We will continue to focus on preventative strategies, working 
alongside our strategic partners, to better understand how we can 
avoid the need for safeguarding intervention.   
   
We will carry on our work with service representatives and 
commissioning partners to better understand people’s needs and 
support them to achieve their desired outcomes.  
  

 

Improving Involvement 

and Engagement with 

people 
[...]
Scheme and that, though it was outside the 
direct remit of the Council, the crisis was affecting all communities, and that South 
Hams could not sit by and do nothing but should try to help to move things forward. 
 

 
Devon Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
By email 

 
Our ref GP/AG1412 
 
19 December 2023 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
In debate, Members were unanimously supportive of this Motion and wished to put 
on record their thanks to the proposer and seconder for their work on it and for 
submitting it for inclusion on the meeting agenda.  
 
 
It was then resolved that: 
 
In a move to address the dentistry crisis it is resolved that the Council 
encourages the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board and our local MPs (Anthony 
Mangnall and Sir Gary Streeter) to work with local dental practitioners and 
patients to investigate the setting up of a pilot scheme to provide accessible 
no-frills dental care for all age groups, with the aim of encouraging the relevant 
NHS services to introduce the scheme across South Hams. 
 
 
The Council would welcome your support on this matter. 
 
 

 
 
pp 
CLLR GUY PANNELL 
CHAIRMAN SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
cc Anthony Mangnall MP 
 Sir Gary Streeter MP 

Page 150

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	121 Smokefree Devon Alliance Strategy 2023-2028

	4 Better Care Fund Update
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	5 NHS Devon Update
	6 Youth Voice Mental Health Support in Devon
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	7 Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh
	DRAFT �Devon 5-Year J
[...]
ies
	ICB Core Functions and Statutory Duties
	APPENDIX B�Glossary
	Glossary (A-C)
	Glossary (D-I)
	Glossary (J-N)
	Glossary (N-S)
	Glossary (S-Z)

	8 Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual Report 2022/23
	9 South Hams District Council Motion re NHS Dentistry Services



Minutes of the meeting


1 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

11/01/24 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

11 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes (Chair), R Croad, A Leadbetter and A Saywell 
S Brown, Director of Public Health 
S Collins, Director of Children & Young People's Futures 
T Forster, Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 
S Lewis, Joint Engagement Forum 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor F Letch 
G McKenzie, Healthwatch Devon 
J Chandler, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
 
  

* 124   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 125   Items Requiring Urgent Attention:   
 
Hospiscare Funding 
  
The Chair reported on the recommendation made at Cabinet yesterday (10 
January) that either this Board or the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee look at funding issues for Hospices in Devon. The Chair felt this 
would be better placed for the Scrutiny Committee to consider and it was 
agreed that the Chair would speak with the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 
accordingly. 
  

* 126   Better Care Fund Update 
 
The Board received the Report of the Deputy Director of Integrated Adult 
Social Care, which provided an update on the Better Care Fund plan for 
2023/25 and latest performance metrics and spending for the current year 
  
The Better Care Fund (BCF) was the mandatory policy to facilitate integration 
between Health and Social Care, providing a framework for joint planning and 
commissioning.  The BCF brought together ring-fenced budgets from NHS 
allocations, ring-fenced BCF grants from Government, the Disabled Facilities 
Grant and voluntary contributions from local government budgets, including 
the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund.  This Health and Wellbeing Board had 
oversight of the BCF and was accountable for its delivery. 
  



2 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11/01/24 

 
The BDF plan for 2023-25 had been submitted in June and had now received 
national approval, thereby enabling the formal release of funding from NHS 
England for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
Of note was the new Falls indicator, covering ‘Emergency hospital admissions 
due to falls in people aged 65 & over’, which was currently off target, but 
would be monitored closely and updated next time. 
  
Discussion points and questions included: 
  

       Residential admissions – that numbers had started to increase slightly 
following the pandemic, as was the case with similar neighbouring local 
authorities. 

       The importance of Devon Carers; and that the Board be treated as a 
key stakeholder in the carers contract renewal arrangements. 

       That environmental health officers were ready to consider any new 
initiatives to ensure monies were invested in the right places to have 
maximum impact. 

  
The Board were happy to note the report. 
  

* 127   NHS Devon Update 
 
The Board noted the update from NHS Devon which provided Devon-wide 
and national developments within the NHS. It was intended to provide the 
Board with summary information to ensure Members were kept abreast of 
important developments.  
  
The paper updated the Board on the following: 
  

       Covid and Flu Vaccination Programme 
       Financial update 
       Elective care 
       Industrial action 
       Pharmacy closures 
       NHS Devon Chief Executive Officer 

  
The Director of Public Health Devon reported on the development of the 
Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Boards 
represented a key stakeholder group that must be consulted in the 
development of a strategy, particularly due to their role in the development 
and review of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.   
  
Those Board members interested in being involved in the formal Consultation 
session on the development of the Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy 
were taken by the Clerk.  It was hoped the Consultation session would also be 
attended by Torbay and Plymouth HWBs. 
  



3 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

11/01/24 
 

 

* 128   Youth Voice Mental Health Support in Devon 
 
The Board received a presentation (attached to Agenda) from the Devon 
Youth Council Network on Youth Voice-Mental Health, which provided an 
update as requested following their attendance at the Board’s meeting in 
March 2023. 
  
Highlights in the presentation included: 
  

       The Mental Health in School Teams was going well and was being 
expanded to include all schools in West Devon. Funding was from 
central Government and that more needed to be done to secure 
funding so that all schools in Devon could benefit from this early 
intervention. 

       From January 2024, there would be multi-agency meetings with 
schools, including the educational psychology service, in order to 
embed relational policy and practice, starting with 100 schools. 

       Devon Directory of mental health support services, called Thrive had 
now been launched so that practitioners, teachers and parents/carers 
knew where to find help and support in their area rather than just 
referring to CAMHS. 

       More in-depth training for foster carers on specific mental health issues 
had been asked for and was being rolled out by CAMHS this year. 

  
The Chair thanked the presenters for their attendance and requested an 
update in six months’ time. 
  

* 129   Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh 
 
The Board received the refreshed Devon Joint Forward Plan for consideration 
and comment prior to it being presented to the NHS Devon Board for approval 
on 6 March 2024. 
  
The Interim Chief Nursing Officer, NHS Devon, agreed to circulate to the 
Board a paper noting the changes from the previous Plan, on which the Board 
could comment and respond by the end of February 2024. 
  
The Board requested an update to a future Board meeting.  
  

* 130   Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Board received the Annual Report of the Torbay and Devon Safeguarding  
Adults Partnership (TDSAP) 2022/23. The Annual Report included the  
following sections: 
 

       Purpose 
       Structure 
       Partnership Membership 



4 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11/01/24 

 
       Safeguarding Activity  
       TDSAP Priorities 2021-24 
       Key Partner Achievements 

  
The strategic priorities for the TDSAP and published in their 2021-24  
Business Plan were:  
 

         To embed the learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews  
         To work with partners to better understand and reduce the risk of  
         ‘Hidden Harm’, especially in the context of Covid-19;  
         To improve outcomes for people with needs for care and support by  
         finding the right solution for them; and 
         Improving Involvement and Engagement with people in receipt of  
         safeguarding services. 

  
Of particular highlight in the report was Section 6: Safeguarding Adults 
Reviews, where the main focus of their work had been over the past year. 
  
The Board were reassured of the monitoring work taking place regarding 
Section 42 Safeguarding Concerns where both Torbay and Devon had 
safeguarding concern activity levels below the national and regional averages. 
  
Further information on the Board’s work including the Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report was available on the Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership website. 
  

* 131   South Hams District Council Motion re NHS Dentistry Services 
 
The Director of Public Health Devon reported on a letter addressed to the 
Board received from South Hams District Council.  The letter stated that at a 
recent meeting of South Hams District Council a motion had been put forward 
concerning NHS Dentistry Services, and it was resolved that: 
  

‘In a move to address the dentistry crisis it is resolved that the Council 
encourages the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board and our local MPs 
(Anthony Mangnall and Sir Gary Streeter) to work with local dental 
practitioners and patients to investigate the setting up of a pilot scheme 
to provide accessible no-frills dental care for all age groups, with the 
aim of encouraging the relevant NHS services to introduce the scheme 
across South Hams.’ 

  
As the Board did not have responsibility for Dentistry, the Board agreed to 
ask that the NHS update item at the next meeting also include an update on 
Dentistry; and that the letter from South Hams District Council also be 
forwarded to appropriate NHS colleagues responsible for Dentistry. 
 
 
  

https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/about/
https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/about/


5 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

11/01/24 
 

 

* 132   Development of Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy 
 
This item was discussed under Minute *127 above. 
  

* 133   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Future meeting dates of the Board could be found on the Council’s website - 
Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing Board - Democracy in Devon 
  
Next meeting – 25 April 2024 (revised) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.50 pm 

 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

